### PART II.—DELETIONS.

Nissen, Fischer, Gebert & Co... Concepcion and Santiago, Chile. Robo, Aktiebolaget Birger Jarlsgatan 25, Stockholm, Sweden. . . Scheel, G. & Co. A.S. Tallinn, Estonia. . . Societatea Bancara Romana ... Str. Lipscani 33, Bucharest, Roumania. . . Sommerapartmenting, Richard Lithuania. ٠. Timmermann B y Cie. Valparaiso and Santiago, Chile.

## PART III.—AMENDMENTS.

For "Accumulatoren-Fabrik A.G. (Fabrica de Acumaladores S.A., Buenos Aires Branch) " substitute " Accumulatoren-Fabrik A.G. (Fabrica de Acumuladores. S.A. Buenos Aires Branch)."

For "Boker, Casa" substitute "Ferretera Mexicana, S.A. Cia (Casa Boker)."

For "Cominchar S.A." substitute "Compagnie Industrielle and Charbonniere S.A." For "Dalmatia Bauxite" substitute "Dalmacija Bauxit, Vilsonova Obala 35, Split, mines at Drnis, Mostar, Sinj and Bihac, Yugoslavia.'

For "Hullstroit John" substitute "Hullstrom John."
For "Juganil" substitute "Juganil D.D." and add "Svacicev Trg 6, Zagreb."

In relation to "Jugoholding S.A." for "64 Kapetan Michina" substitute "Gospodar Jevremova 35.'

In relation to "Kobenhavns Kul Og Koks Kompagni and branches at Naestved, Hjorring and Hirtshals, Denmark" substitute "and branches at Hyorring and Hirtshals, Denmark.'

For "La Ferretaria Alemana" substitute "La Ferreteria Alemana."

For "Lieves y Cia (Casa Goldtree)" substitute "Liebes y Cia (Casa Goldtree)." In relation to "Lisanski Rudnici A.D." for "17 Dositijeva" substitute "Kapetan Misina 6a."

For "Nemacki-Auto-Service, Vejvode Misica 12." substitute "Nemacki-Auto-Servis Vojvode Misica 12."

For "Schenker & Cie (First Yugoslav Forwarding Company)" substitute "Schenker i Komp."

For "Société générale de Banque Yugoslavia S.A. Cika Ljubine 20, Belgrade, Yugoslavia" substitute "Société générale de Banque Yougoslave S.A. (Opste Yugoslovensko Bankarsko Drustvo A.D.) Belgrade, Ljubljana, Novi Sad and Zagreb, Yugoslavia."

For "Vulcan Company, Veerhaven, Rotterdam, Holland," substitute "Vulcaan, N.V. Handels en Transport Maatschappij, Veerkade 5, Rotterdam."

For "Westen, Adolf, Cabeye, Yugoslavia," substitute "Westen, Adolf D.D. Gaberje 143, pri Celje, Yugoslavia.

Made at Nicosia, this 23rd day of January, 1940.

(M.P. 1354/39/w.)

#### No. 22. THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1912

MADE UNDER SECTION 52.

W. D. BATTERSHILL, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 52 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to 1939, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Importation of Certain Goods (Prohibition) Amendment Order, 1940, and shall be read as one with the

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 9.12.1939

Importation of Certain Goods (Prohibition) Order, 1939, (hereinafter called "the Principal Order"), and the Principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Importation of Certain Goods (Prohibition) Orders, 1939 and 1940.

2. The Schedule to the Principal Order is hereby amended by the

deletion therefrom of the following item:-"Provisions, tinned, bottled, smoked,

dried, in fancy receptacles."

Ordered in Council, this 22nd day of January, 1940.

N. D. WATSON,

(M.P. 213/39.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 23.

THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

# ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1913

MADE UNDER SECTION 52.

W. D. Battershill,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 52 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to 1939, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Importation of Certain Goods (Restriction) Amendment Order, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Importation of Certain Goods (Restriction) Order, 1939, (hereinafter called "the Principal Order"), and the Principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Importation of Certain Goods (Restriction) Orders, 1939 and 1940.

2. The Schedule to the Principal Order is hereby amended by the addition thereto of the following item:-

"Provisions, tinned, bottled, smoked, dried, in fancy receptacles."

Ordered in Council, this 22nd day of January, 1940.

N. D. WATSON.

(M.P. 213/39.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

# Notification under the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936.

MORA (NICOSIA) FUND.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, I hereby establish a fund for the village of Mora, in the District of Nicosia (hereinafter called "the Fund"), into which shall be paid all fines recovered under the said Laws for offences committed within the Tree Planting Area of the village of Mora, as described in the Order of the Governor made the 22nd December, 1939, and published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette No. 2804 of the 27th December, 1939.

The Fund shall be under the management and control of the Commissioner of Nicosia for the time being.

The money in the Fund shall be utilized for the improvement of arboriculture in the village of Mora.

Nicosia, 17th January, 1940.

L. S. GREENING, Commissioner.

(M.P. 1351/39.)

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 9.12.1939